
1 
 

PANDIT DWARKA PRASAD MISHRA 
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, 

DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING, JABALPUR 
 

BOG/2017/38TH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

SCHEDULED TO BE HELD ON 18TH NOVEMBER 2017, FROM 13.00 HOURS ONWARDS 

VENUE: CONFERENCE HALL, PDPM-IIITDM JABALPUR 

AGENDA 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Item Page No. 

BOG/38/1 Opening Remarks by the Chairperson, Board of Governors. 3 

BOG/38/2 Overview and Action Taken Report by the Director. 4 

BOG/38/3 Confirmation of Minutes of the BOG/2017/37th Meeting held on 
August 15, 2017.  

7 

BOG/38/4 To Consider the Recommendations of the 30th Meeting of the 
Finance Committee Scheduled to be Held on November 18, 2017. 

i) Revised Estimates for FY 2017-18 and Budget Estimates for FY 
2018-19. 

ii) Adoption of Separate Audit Report (SAR) on Annual Accounts of 
the Institute for FY 2016-17. 

 

13 

 

20 

BOG/38/5 To Consider Proposal for Creation of Posts for Non- Teaching 
Employees. 

26 

BOG/38/6 To Consider Budget Proposal of E& ICT Academy for FY 2017-18 & FY 
2018-19. 

31 

BOG/38/7 To Consider Proposal for Constitution of Committee for 
Regularization of Pay Matters of Research Engineers. 

38 

BOG/38/8 To Consider Proposal for Grant of Loan for Recurring Purposes to the 
Institute from Internal Corpus for Meeting Short of Grant-in-Aid for 
FY 2017-18. 

74 

BOG/38/9 To Consider Proposal for Administrative Approval for taking loan 
from HEFA Constituted by MHRD for Providing Loan to CFTIs for 
Creation Capital Assets. 

75 

BOG/38/10 To Consider Proposal of Review of Enhancement of Salary of 
Contractual Employees {BOG/31/18(ii)}. 

86 

BOG/38/11 To Consider Proposal for Confirmation of Services of non-faculty 
Employee on Completion of Probation Period.  

88 



2 
 

 

BOG/38/12 To Consider Annual Report of the Institute for FY 2016-17. 89 

BOG/38/13 Agenda Item for Ratification 

i) Lien allowed to Dr. Jawar Singh for joining IIT Patna as Associate 
Professor. 

ii) Resignation of Mr. Saket Saurav from post of Research Engineer 
and Resignation of Dr Samrat Rao from Post of Assistant Professor. 

 

90 

 

92 

 

BOG/38/14 To Consider Adoption of Revision of Pay for Faculty of the Institute 
Following Pay Revision of Central Government Employees as per 
Recommendations of 7th CPC. 

96 

BOG/38/15 Any Other Agenda with the Permission of Chair. 104 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

BOG/38/1 Opening Remarks by the Chairperson, Board of Governors. 

 

Will be delivered by Chairperson in the meeting itself. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

BOG/38/2 Overview and Action Taken Report by the Director. 

 

The overview report will be presented by the Director in the meeting itself. The action taken 

report on the decisions of 37th meeting of the Board is placed as BOG/38/Annexure-I. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-I 

 

Item No. Resolution/Decision Action Taken 

 

BOG/37/1 Opening remarks by the chairman, 

BOG 

As directed by the BOG a task force on NIRF has 

been constituted as follows: 

1. Prof. Puneet Tandon [Dean (RSPC)] -    

Coordinator 

2.   Prof. V. K. Gupta (ME) 

3.   Dr. Prabir Mukhopadhyay (Design) 

4.   Dr. Asish K. Kundu (NS) 

5.   Dr. Ruchir Gupta (CSE) 

6.   Dr. Biswajeet Mukherjee (ECE) 

7.  Mr. Gyan Singh Yadav (PhD- CSE)  (Roll 

No. 1220181) 

8.  Mr. Narendra Kumar (PhD-ME) (Roll No. 

1220332) 

BOG/37/2 Overview and Action Taken 

Report by the Director 

Presented before the Board.  Informative only.  

BOG/37/3 Confirmation of minutes of 36th 

BOG meeting 

Minutes were confirmed.  Informative only.  

BOG/37/4(

i) 

To Consider the Recommendations 

of the 40th Senate Meeting held on 

July 28, 2017. 

i) Award of Degrees during the 9th 

Convocation of the Institute. 

Informative only.  

BOG/37/4(

ii) 

To Consider the Recommendations 

of the 40th Senate Meeting held on 

July 28, 2017. 

ii) Award of Medals/Prizes during 

the 9th Convocation of the 

Institute. 

Informative only.  



6 
 

BOG/37/5 To Consider Group Insurance 

Policy for Employees of the 

Institute. 

Implemented.  

BOG/37/6 Agenda for Reporting 

Status Report on Utilization of Loan 

of Rs. 6.00 Crore. 

Utilization of loan is targeted till December 

2017.  

BOG/37/7 To Consider Recommendation of 

the Committee Constituted by the 

BOG for Considering Applications 

of Faculty Members on Grade Pay 

Anomalies. 

The decision of the Board has been notified and 

implemented.  

BOG/37/8 To Consider Recommendation of 

the Committee Constituted by the 

BOG for Looking into Possibilities 

of SITC of STPs. 

Dean (P&D) will present the report in the 

meeting. 

BOG/37/9 To Consider Recommendation of 

the Committee Constituted by the 

BOG for AMC of Central AC and Lift 

in Functional and Non –Functional 

Buildings. 

Dean (P&D) will present the report in the 

meeting. 

BOG/37/10

(i) 

i) Ratification of Approval given by 

Chairperson, BoG, on 

Appointments made on 

Recommendations of Selection 

Committee for Teaching Positions. 

Informative only.  

BOG/37/10

(ii) 

ii) Ratification of approval given by 

Chairman, BoG, on Resignation of 

Dr Ruchir Gupta, Asst. Professor. 

Informative only.  

 

 

 



7 
 

BOG/38/3 Confirmation of Minutes of the BOG/2017/37th meeting held on August 15, 

2017.  

 

The minutes of 37th Board meeting were circulated to all the members. No comments were 

received.  Board is requested to confirm the minutes. Copy of the Minutes is attached 

herewith as BOG/38/Annexure-II. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-II 

 



9 
 

 

 



10 
 

 

 



11 
 

 

 



12 
 

 

 



13 
 

BOG/38/4 To Consider the Recommendations of the 30th Meeting of the Finance 
Committee Scheduled to be Held on November 18, 2017. 

 

 
(i) FC/30/4:   Proposal for Revised Budget (Plan) for F.Y. 2017-18 and Budget Estimate 

(Plan) for F.Y. 2018-19. 
 

The Finance Committee meeting is scheduled to be held on November 18, 2017.  The 
recommendations of FC will be placed during the meeting itself. Proposed revised 
estimates (Plan) for FY 2017-18 and budget estimates (Plan) for FY 2018-19 are placed 
herewith as BOG/38/Annexure-III. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



14 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-III 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PDPM INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DESIGN AND 
MANUFACTURING JABALPUR 

 
        

 
        

 

SUMMARY 
  

 
Revised Estimates for the FY 2017-18 & Budget Estimates for the FY 2018-19 

  

 
Rs. in Lakh 

  
 

S. N. Particulars 
Salary  General Expenses  Capital Assets 

Total 
  

 
(OH-36) (OH-31) (OH-35) 

  

 
1 BE 2017-18 2650 6000 12855 21505 

  

 
2 RE 2017-18 2672 2100 11685 16457 

  

 
3 BE 2018-19 3177 2475 12520 18172 

  



15 
 

PDPM INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING JABALPUR 

OBJECT HEAD-31 "GRANT-IN-AID GENERAL" (Recurring Expenses) 

       
Rs. In 
lakhs 

S.N. PART-'C' -Others Actual 
Expendit
ure  FY 
2015-16 

Actual 
Expenditu
re  FY 
2016-17 

Expenditure 
from 
01/04/2017 
to 
31/10/2017 

Budget 
Estimat
es FY 
2017-
18 

Revised 
Estimate
s FY 
2017-18 

Budget 
Estima
tes  FY 
2018-
19 

1 Contribution to Pension fund 0 0 3.06 5 10 10 

2 
Contribution to New Pension 

Scheme 
69.84 76.46 59.73 200 140 150 

3 Staff Bonus 1.4 5.44 2.99 5 5 5 

4 
Manpower Deployment 

(Outsourcing) 
322.58 369.63 324.24 650 600 650 

5 Advertisement & Publicity 15.81 9.89 2.86 30 10 30 

6 Consumable 14.38 9.2 7.56 30 15 30 

7 Departmental Expenses 7.81 4.78 2.21 30 10 30 

8 Electricity & Power 237.97 201.09 127.45 300 240 250 

9 Student Health Facility 14.75 13.74 7.69 25 25 25 

10 Honorarium 42.9 59.66 35.43 75 75 85 

11 Horticulture Expenses 11.13 7.82 1.50 30 15 33 

12 Hospitality Expenses 12.5 7.8 3.71 30 10 30 

13 House Keeping Expenses 3.06 1.55 0.53 320 10 30 

14 Rent and Maintenance 1.78 1.03 1.09 0 3 4 

15 Bank Charges 0.12 0.56 1.05 0.5 1 1 

16 Membership Charges 0.49 0.5 0 5 5 5 

17 News Papers  & Periodicals 0.35 0.63 0.28 2.5 1 2 

18 Office & Misc. Expenses 10.55 5.45 1.86 25 10 15 

19 Postage and Courier Charges 1.7 1.46 0.91 5 2 5 

20 Printing & Stationary 13.07 9.3 4.87 40 15 20 

21 Professional Charges 21.17 27.5 10.03 50 35 40 

22 Repair & Maintenance 23.42 29.65 8.35 3000 40 50 

23 Scholarship and Assistantship 505.03 554.81 295.78 800 650 700 

24 
Telephones Expenses & Internet 

Leased Line 
27.14 32.61 7.44 64 50 70 

25 Hiring of Transportation 23.89 13.32 6.43 50 25 50 

26 
Travelling & Conveyance (TA & 

DA) 
33.71 26.55 13.39 65 33 45 

27 Vehicles Running & Maintenance 6.99 8.12 4.15 33 15 30 

28 Convocation Expenses 11.04 9.94 7.79 30 15 30 

29 Workshop and Seminar Expenses 8.98 2.71 1.23 40 10 20 

30 Student Support Services 27.17 15.88 9.20 60 25 30 

  Total -C 1470.73 1507.08 952.81 6000.00 2100.00 2475.00 

 



16 
 

PDPM INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING JABALPUR 

Object Head-36- Salary 

        

S.N. Components 
Actual 
Expenditure 
FY 2015-16 

Actual 
Expenditure  
FY 2016-17 

Expenditure 
from 
01.04.2017  to 
31.10.2017 

Budget 
Estimates 
FY 2017-
18 

Revised 
Estimates    
FY  2017-
18 

Budget 
Estimates    
FY  2018-
19 

A SALARY 

1 Faculty 627.19 664.05 528.33 1540 1700 2000 

2 Non-Faculty 228.84 245.95 168.55 480 480 500 

  Total  A 856.03 910 696.88 2020 2180 2500 

B OTHER COMPONENTS 

1 Leave Encashment 3.92 4.42 2.47 15 10 32 

2 LTC 18.56 26.67 6.46 40 55 60 

3 
Children Education 
Allowance 

9.37 10.75 0.08 35 35 40 

4 Retirement Benefit 81.69 114.64 0 350 300 350 

5 
Professional Development 
Allowance (PDA) 

15.45 30.95 22.80 150 62 150 

6 Medical Treatment 17.85 17.87 8.99 40 30 45 

  Total B 146.84 205.3 40.80 630 492 677 

  Total (A + B) 1002.87 1115.30 737.68 2650.00 2672.00 3177.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



17 
 

PDPM INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING JABALPUR 

Object Head-35- Creation of Capital Assets 

Construction Work (Major Projects) 

      
Rs. In lakhs 

S.N. Account Head 
A/A & 

E/S 
Paid to 
CPWD 

Other 
paymen
ts Made 

Budget 
Estimates 

FY 2017-18 

Revised 
Estimates FY 

2017-18 

Budget Estimates    
FY 2018-19 

A               

1 Hall of Residence-4 2278.04 2030 41.25 206.79 206.79 0 

2 
Hall of Residence-7( 
PG Hostel Phase -I) 

1237.02 1204 39.28 0 0 0 

3 
Hall of Residence -7 
(PG Hostel Phase II) 

2369 1465 62.42 0 841.58 0 

4 
Hall of Residence -8 

(Girls Hostel -1) 
1512.05 780 36.67 0 695.38 0 

5 
Lecture Hall and 
Tutorial Complex 

3731.94 3170 114.33 0 447.61 0 

6 
Library Cum 

Computer Centre 
2289.7 1100 38.55 0 1151.15 0 

7 
Students Activity 

Centre-I 
1816.3 700 23.58 0 1092.72 0 

8 
Narmada Residency-

II 
1598.14 1250 45.3 0 302.84 0 

9 
Narmada Residency-

III 
2203.58 1840 55.38 0 308.2 0 

10 
Rewa Residency -2A 

&2B 
1440.25 1250 34.19 0 156.06 0 

11 Administrative Block 1454.13 1000 38.05 0 416.08 0 

12 Visitors Hostel 1185.22 950 26.64 208.58 208.58 0 

13 
Road and Service 
Network Phase -2 

1926.71 1093 49.54 784.17 784.17 0 

14 
Technology 

Incubation Centre 
1782.32 50 11.35 1720.97 0 1720.97 

15 Multi utility Centre 1050 50 6.66 993.34 0 993.34 

16 
Professional Lab 

Complex 
4641.1 0 29.53 4611.57 0 4611.44 

  Total    A 
32515.

50 
17932.0

0 
652.72 8525.42 6611.16 7325.75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



18 
 

Construction Work (Other Projects) 

S.N. Account Head 
A/A & 
E/S 

Paid to 
CPWD 

Other 
Payment
s Made 

Budget 
Estimates FY 
2017-18  

Revised 
Estimates   FY 

2017-18 

Budget Estimates    
FY 2018-19 

B               

1 Mess and Dining Hall 628.4 482 18.09 0 128.31 0 

2 Primary Health Centre 495.19 400 13.35 0 81.84 0 

3 
Type V Residential 

quarters 
73.11 60 0 0 13.11 0 

4 Security Barrack 74.91 69.98 2.11 2.82 2.82 0 

5 
External Sewerage 

System 
118.79 100 1.43 0 17.36 0 

6 
CC Road from Security 

Barrack to Hall1 
115.77 80 0 35.77 35.77 0 

7 
CC Road from Type V to 

Core Lab 
99.67 94 0 5.67 5.67 0 

8 Road Network Phase -1 255.08 240 0 15.08 15.08 0 

9 
Footpath, Sewerage 

Line, Water supply & 
Drains 

319.89 200 8.45 0 111.44 0 

10 
Booster Pump set 

(Horizontal) 
1.66 1.66 0 0 0 0 

11 
Electrical Networking 

system for Road & 
Service Network 

728.67 100 9.69 0 618.98 0 

12 
Street Lighting Along 

Ring Road 
122.6 100 1.64 0 20.96 0 

13 
Basket Ball Court 

(Indoor) 
474.83 416 13.86 0 44.97 0 

14 
02 No. of Box Culvert 

Over Nallah (In Zone A 
& Zone B) 

122.1 120 6.54 0 0 0 

15 Over Head tank 41.17 40 0 1.17 1.17 0 

16 RCC Sump well 28.57 13.5 0 15.07 15.07 0 

17 
Backside Boundary 

wall at Nallah 
19.9 12 0 0 7.9 0 

18 
Institute Work 

department Office 
99 0 0 99 0 99 

19 Director's Residence 136.51 0 0.91 0 135.6 0 

20 
Site Development near 

LHTC 
99.51 50 0 0 49.51 0 

21 
Institute Entrance Main 

Gate 
65.98 0 0 0 65.98 0 

22 
Ideation Studio & 04 
rooms for PG work 

space near LHTC 
885.28 0 0 0 0 885.28 

23 SITC of STP 77.32 0 0 0 77.32 0 

24 
Barbed Wire Fencing to 
raise height of existing 

boundary wall 
46.06 0 0 0 46.06 0 

25 

Providing and 
Installation of 

Passenger cum Goods 
Lift 

32.14 0 0 0 32.14 0 

26 
Submersible Pump at 

NR-II 
3.3 3.3 0 0 0 0 

  Total  B 5165.41 2582.44 76.07 174.58 1527.06 984.28 

 

 



19 
 

Construction Work Under Institute 

S.N. Account Head 

Actual 
Expendi
ture FY 

2015-16 

Actual 
Expenditu

re FY 
2016-17 

Expendi
ture 
from 

01/04/
2017 to 
31/10/

2017 

Budget 
Estimates 

Revised 
Estimates 

Budget Estimates    
FY 2018-19 

FY 2017-18 FY 2017-18 

C               

1 
Other Civil Misc. 

work 
24.14 8.35 4.04 650 300 650 

2 Misc. Electrical work 0 0 0 250 200 250 

3 DG Set 0 0 0 0 20 0 

  Total    C 24.14 8.35 4.04 900.00 520.00 900.00 

D Furniture and Fixture 

1 Furniture & Fixture 88.81 2.01 7.94 700 650 700 

  Total  D 88.81 2.01 7.94 700.00 650.00 700.00 

E Equipment             

1 Lab Equipment 29.04 3.51 29.25 700 650 700 

2 Office Equipment 12.66 6.02 5.66 350 350 350 

3 
Electric 

Installation/Air 
Conditioner 

6.64 2.97 4.08 200 150 200 

  Total  E 48.34 12.50 38.99 1250.00 1150.00 1250.00 

F Computer Hardware, Software and peripherals 

1 Hardware 85.39 5.41 13.33 705 650 705 

2 Software 20.27 8.34 0 300 300 300 

  Total  F 105.66 13.75 13.33 1005.00 950.00 1005.00 

G Library Books & Journals 

1 Books 14.6 4.17 0.06 50 24.78 50.97 

2 e-journals 156.52 0 87.61 250 250 300 

  Total   G 171.12 4.17 87.67 300.00 274.78 350.97 

H Patent  

  Patent 0 0.39 0 0 2 4 

  Total   H 0 0.39 0 0 2 4 

Grand Total 
(C+D+E+F+G+H) 

438.07 41.17 151.97 4155.00 3546.78 4209.97 

  Total Creation of Capital Assets 12855.00 11685.00 12520.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



20 
 

BOG/38/4 To Consider the Recommendations of the 30th Meeting of the Finance 
Committee Scheduled to be Held on November 18, 2017. 

 

 

(ii) FC/30/5: To Consider Adoption of Separate Audit Report (SAR) on Accounts of the 

Institute for FY 2016-17. 

The Finance Committee meeting is scheduled to be held on November 18, 2017.  The 
recommendations of FC will be placed during the meeting itself. The Separate Audit 
Report on annual accounts of the Institute for financial year 2016-17 has been 
received and placed as BOG/38/Annexure-IV. Board is requested to adopt SAR for FY 
2016-17. 

  



21 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-IV 

 



22 
 

 

 



23 
 

 

 



24 
 

 

 



25 
 

 

 



26 
 

BOG/38/5 To Consider Proposal for creation of posts for Non- Teaching employees. 

 

 
As per prescribed ratio of 12: 1: 1.10 [Students: Faculty: Non-Faculty] ratio. The existing 

strength of students of the Institute is 1465.  Thereby as per the given provision and 

requirement of the Institute 129 positions of non-teaching [officers and staff] may be 

approved and sent to MHRD, GOI for sanction.  The existing sanctioned strength of non-

teaching is 113 and proposed requirement is 129 thereby an increase of 16 posts is 

proposed.  The details of individual positions, existing, proposed, total requirements and net 

increase is given in the BOG/38/Annexure-V. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



27 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-V 

       Strength position after implementation of  RPN  2016 

Sl.No Name of the Post Sanctioned 
strength(Existing) 

Proposed 
sanctioned 

strength 

Net 
Increase/decrease 

01 Registrar 01(00) 01 00 

02 Deputy Registrar 03(01) 04 +1 

03 Assistant Registrar 11(04) 11 00 

04 Librarian 01(00) 01 00 

05 Senior Medical Officer 01(00) 00 -1 

06 Medical Officer 00(00) 01 +1 

07 Staff Nurse 02(00) 01 -1 

08  Superintendent Engineer 00(00) 01 +1 

09 Executive Engineer 01(01) 01 00 

10 Assistant  Engineer 02(01) 02 00 

11 Junior Engineer 04(01) 04 00 

12 Sr. Technical Officer 01(00) 01 00 

13 Technical  Officer 09(04) 04 -5 

14 Superintendent 01(01) 05 +4 

15 Technical Superintendent 01(00) 08 +7 

16 Junior Superintendent 08(06) 12 +4 

17 Junior Technical Superintendent 00(00) 08 +8 

18 PTI 00(00) 01 +1 

19 Senior Assistant 16(09) 18 +2 

20 Junior Assistant 14(07) 20 +6 

21 Senior Technician  21(11) 09 -12 

22 Junior Technician 14(05) 14 00 

23 Driver 02(02) 02 00 

 TOTAL 113 129 16 
 

 

1) Break up of  Administrative and Estate Management posts at Annexure-5A 
2) Break up of Non-Technical posts at Annexure-5B 
3) Break up of Technical posts at Annexure-5C 

  



28 
 

ANNEXURE-5A 

ADMINISTRATIVE  AND  ESTATE  MANAGEMENT  POSTS 

Sl.
No 

Name of the Post Scale of Pay Proposed 
sanctioned 

strength 

Tentative distribution of posts in various 
units 

01 Registrar PB-4,37400-67000/-  + 
GP Rs 10,000/- 

01 Registrar Office 

02 Deputy Registrar PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 7600/- 

04 F&A-01;  Establishment-01;  GA-01;  
Academic-01 

03 Assistant Registrar PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 5400/- 

11 F&A-01; Establishment-01; GA-01;P&S-01; 
IA-01; Student Affair-01; Directorate-01; 

Library-01; Placement Office-01; RSPC-01;   
Security Office-01 

04 Librarian PB-4,37400-67000/-  + 
AGP Rs 10,000/- 

01 Library 

05 Senior Medical 
Officer 

PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 7600/- 

00 - 

06 Medical Officer PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 5400/- 

01 PHC 

07 Superintending 
Engineer 

PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 7600/- 

01 IWD 

08 Executive Engineer PB-3, 15600-39100/-  
+ GP Rs 6600/- 

01 IWD 

09 Assistant  Engineer PB-2,9300-34800 + GP 
Rs 4600/- 

02 IWD 

10 Junior Engineer PB-2,9300-34800 + GP 
Rs 4200/- 

04 IWD 

TOTAL 26  

 

 

  



29 
 

ANNEXURE-5B 

NON-TECHNICAL POSTS 

Sl.No Name of the Post Scale of Pay Proposed 
sanctioned 

strength 

Tentative distribution of posts in various 
units 

01 Superintendent PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4600/- 

05 F&A-01; Establishment-01; GA-01; IA-01; 
Academic-01 

02 Junior 
Superintendent 

PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4200/- 

12 F&A-01;  Establishment-01; GA-01; P&S-01; 
Directorate-01; Registrar Secretariat-01; 
Rajbhasa-01; Library-01; Academic-02; 

Student Affairs-01, RSPC-01 

03 PTI PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4200/- 

01 Student Affair 

04 Staff Nurse PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4200/- 

01 PHC 

05 Senior Assistant PB-1,5200-
20200 + GP Rs 

2800/- 

18 F&A-02; Establishment-02; GA-02; P&S-02; 
IA-01; Academic-02; Student Affairs-02;  

Registrar Secretariat-01; Library-01;                 
IWD-01;PHC-01;VH-01 

06 Junior Assistant PB-1,5200-
20200 + GP Rs 

2000/- 

20 F&A-03; Establishment-02; GA-02; P&S-02; 
Academic-03; Student affairs-02; 

Directorate-01; Registrar Secretariat-01; 
Library-02; Placement Office-01;RSPC-01 

07 Driver PB-1,5200-
20200 + GP Rs 

2000/- 

02 GA-02 

 TOTAL  59  

 

  



30 
 

ANNEXURE-5C 

TECHNICAL  POSTS 

Sl.
No 

Name of the Post Scale of Pay Proposed 
sanctioned 

strength 

Tentative distribution of posts in various units 

01 Sr. Technical 
Officer 

PB-3, 15600-
39100 + GP Rs 

7600/- 

01 At Institute level 

02 Technical  Officer PB-3, 15600-
39100 + GP Rs 

5400/- 

04 CC-01;ME-01,ECE-01,CSE-01 

03 Technical 
Superintendent 

PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4600/- 

08 Design-01; ME-01; ECE-02*; CC-01;CSE-01; 02 posts 
to be utilised as per future requirements. 

(* one for Mechatronics) 

04 Junior Technical 
Superintendent 

PB-2,9300-
34800 + GP Rs 

4200/- 

08 Design-02;ME-02;ECE-02;CSE-02 

05 Senior Technician  PB-1,5200-
20200 + GP Rs 

2800/- 

09 Design-01; CSE-02; ME-02; ECE-02; CC-01;NS-01 

06 Junior Technician PB-1,5200-
20200 + GP Rs 

2000/- 

14 IWD-01; Design-02; CSE-02; ME-04; ECE-03;  NS-02 

 TOTAL  44  

 

 

 

 

  



31 
 

BOG/38/6 To Consider Budget Proposal of E& ICT Academy for FY 2017-18 & FY 2018-

19. 

 

The budget estimates of E & ICT Academy for the financial year 2017-18 & FY 2018-19 

have been prepared and placed as BOG/38/Annexure-VI for consideration. The Board is 

requested to approve the same. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



32 
 

BOG/38/Annexure-VI 

 

Electronics and ICT Academy 

PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur 
 

 

Proposal for Summer Course Budget, Honoraria and  

Draft Budget FY(2017-18) & FY (2018-19) 
 

 

 

 

 

A Regional Academy 

for 

Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Maharashtra 

At  

PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur  

 

Established by the Ministry of Electronics and Information 

Technology 

Govt. of India   



33 
 

Proposal for Summer Course Honoraria and  

Draft Budget FY (2017-18) & FY (2018-19) 
 

Preamble 
 

The Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Govt. of India has set up seven 
Electronics and ICT Academies, three at IITs, three at NITs and one at PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur. 
The aim is to ensure quality faculty development and continuous updation of faculty in an all-
inclusive manner leading to an overall improved employability of the graduates at various levels 
in the academic institutions. Other six academies are situated at IIT Roorkee, IIT Guwahati, IIT 
Kanpur, MNIT Jaipur, NIT Patna and NIT Warangal. 
 

Activities envisaged under the Academies are as follows –  
 

(i) Develop a state-of-the-art facility for training faculty and providing trained 
manpower to the ICTE industry. 

(ii) Develop and maintain a world class curriculum related to the ICTE industry, with 
inputs from both industry and academia. 

(iii) Provide specialized training to the faculty in the Engineering, Arts, Commerce & 
Science Colleges and Polytechnics across the State/UT.   

(iv) Provide research orientation to faculty. 
(v) Carry out research and consultancy support for industry for capacity building and 

courses in ICTE areas. 
(vi) Function as a Resource Centre for curriculum and faculty development for mass 

based HR programmes in the respective State/UT. 
(vii) Apart from the above, the Academy shall provide training to faculty and students in 

other emerging areas in ICTE. A close association with industry shall be maintained 
by the Academy so as to capture the new emerging requirements and ensure timely 
interventions. 

(viii) Each Academy would launch a set of training programmes and other activities to 
become self-sustainable. The activities could include Instruction Enhancement 
Programme (IEP) for faculty, Continuing Engineering Education Programme for 
working professionals, joint Industry attachment Programme for students, 
enhancing the quality of institutions by guiding them to obtain ISO standards, etc. 

 

E&ICT Academies will be financially supported by the Department of Electronics and ICT 
Academy for a period of four years with reduced funding every year. After the fourth year, it is 
envisaged that the Academy will be self-sustained.    
 

A report of the Faculty Development Programmes (FDPs) organized till date is given below.  
 

As a unique initiative of six academies at IIT Roorkee, IIT Guwahati, IIITDM Jabalpur, NIT Jaipur, 
NIT Patna and NIT Warangal, six FDPs were jointly organized using the NKN infrastructure. 
Participants were registered in each of the six academies and experts from these institutions 
were involved to organize the programmes and coordinate in preparation of the course 
contents and material, lab practice sessions and evaluation material. These roles were well 
defined in a joint meeting of all chief investigators and through emails after the meeting. 
Accordingly, for each course following roles were defined with the consent of all the chief 
investigators and officials from the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, GoI.  
 

(1) Global coordinator: Responsible for design of the course content, coordination with all 
the local course coordinators, module coordinators, finalization of the FDP schedule, 



34 
 

scheduling of sessions, inviting experts for delivery of lecture \ lab  sessions, taking time 
to time update from each academy about the preparation and progress, taking feedback 
from academies and all other miscellaneous works.  
 

(2) Module coordinator : Responsible to content development for the course module, 
preparation of material for lab sessions, lecture sessions, questions and answer sheets 
for quiz \lab evaluation.    

 

(3) Local coordinator: Responsible to publicity of the programme and all local 
arrangements with respect to smooth conduction of programme. This included lecture 
and lab session arrangements, conduction of quiz and other evaluation session, 
evaluation of answer sheets. This also included organizing pedagogy and other local 
demonstration sessions as well.  

 

(4) NKN support team : Proving support during lecture session run through NKN. 
Coordinating with staff of other academies, NIC and BSNL in case of failure or for trouble 
shooting.  
 

Apart from these roles support for running lab sessions was also required in which students 
were involved. Students’ role was important in making the lab session meaningful, to provide 
one-to-one support to participants.   
 

Rates of honorarium for local course coordinators were already defined earlier and were 
approved also by the Board. But the roles of global coordinator, module coordinator and NKN 
support team were newly defined for the joint FDPs. Persons involved for these programme are 
to be given honoraria\compensation. 
 

It has been decided to run the joint faculty development programmes in future also. Since these 
programmes involve people with new roles in addition to existing roles, the following rates are 
proposed for joint FDPs.     
 

S. 
No  

Role  Proposed Honorarium for 
joint courses of 80 hours 
duration 

Existing Provision / 
as followed in other 
academies  

1 Global coordinator Rs. 40,000/-  Based on the inputs 
from other academies   

2 Local coordinator Rs. 30,000/-  
If the number of participants 

<15, then Rs. 20,000/- 

Existing provision    

3  Module coordinator  Rs. 5000/- per hour  
If the module coordinator 

does not deliver lecture then 
Rs. 3000/- per hour 

As followed in other 
academies  

4 Lab handling faculty  + 
teaching assistants (students 
or staff )  
(to be shared if more than one 
faculty /students involved) 

Rs. 1000/- per hour  
if  the number of participants 
15,  

Else Rs. 1000/- per hour +  
Teaching assistants Rs. 500/- 

per hour   

Modified from the 
existing provision of      
Rs. 2000/- per hour  

5 Demo or case studies 
assessment   

Rs. 2000/- per hour for a 
team of two persons          ( 

Rs. 1000/- each person) 

As per the existing 
provision of Rs. 

2000/- per hour    
6 Faculty-in-charge from CC for 

NKN support  
Rs. 3,000/- per course  Based on the inputs 

from other academies   
7 Technical support Staff for Rs 1,000/- per day  Based on the inputs 



35 
 

NKN  (shared if more than one 
staff) 

from other academies   

8 Institute staff handling 
accounts and miscellaneous 
work 

Rs. 2000/- per course Added due to staff 
requirement 

 

1. Course Budget  
 

For conducting the faculty development programmes, following budget for the courses is 
proposed. Compensation to faculty members for running each course is mentioned in the 
budget. The proposed increase from the budgets of the previous years is also shown in the table.   
 

 Budget for 80 hours course duration  
 Item  Existing 

rates in Rs. 
Proposed 
Rate in Rs. 

Duration/hours  No. of 
participants 

Total in 
Rs.  

1 Course Coordination  30,000 40,000 80 hours   40,000 
2 Honoraria  2000/- per 

hour  
3000/-   
per hour 
(lecture) 

80 hours               
(approximately 
40 lab sessions) 

 Limited 
to 

1,60,000 
1000/- per lab hour  or Rs. 1500/- per lab hour 
(to be shared if more than one faculty 
/students involved) 

 

   Rs. 1000/- per hour  
(including teaching assistants) 
if  the number of participants < 15,  
Else  
Rs. 1000/- per hour +  
Rs. 500/- per hour  for teaching assistants 
(students or staff) 

  

3 Course material  500 /- per 
participant 

500 /- per 
participant 

 
 

40 20,000 

4 Contingency and 
miscellaneous  

1000/- per 
participant  

1000/- per 
participant  

 40 40,000 

5 Travel: TA, DA and 
related expenditure  

80,000 80,000   80,000 

6 Examination + 
certification  

500/- per 
participant  

400/- per 
participant  

 40 16,000 

7 Other miscellaneous 
expenses including 
logistic support  

    15,000 

8 Compensation to 
coordinators 
/observers 
nominated by the 
core team for 
outstation courses  

2000 per 
day * 

2000 per 
day  

Maximum 10 
days  

 20,000 

 *This compensation is to meet miscellaneous living expenses including food \stay 
\local travel charges (if any). No separate claims will be entertained for outstation 
expenses.  

 

Total budget not exceeding  3,91,000 
 



36 
 

Note:  

(1) The amount does not include expenses towards lunch, dinner, tea + snacks and accommodation 

charges for participants. These are to be met by registration fee + accommodation charges. 

(2) Based on the number of participants and the nature of course re-appropriation of budget will be 

permitted between the heads 3, 4, 6 and 7.  

(3) The proposed honorarium for lectures is as per the rate of payment of honorarium for Institute 

lectures.   

 

2. Budget for the Academy: Financial Year 2017-18  

  

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 

Income  

   

  

Grant 
from 
DEITY  

 

9,25,00,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Income 
from 
course 
fee / 
other 
program
mes  

 

3,44,952.00 4,73,018.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

Expendi
ture   

 10,84,252.00  63,04,476.00   

 
 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Proposed 
Expenditure 

Proposed 
Expenditure 

Capital 

   

  

 
Computer  0.00 0.00  25,00,000.00  5,00,000.00    

 
Furniture  0.00 0.00 10,00,000.00   5,00,000.00  

 
Lab equip 0.00 0.00  15,00,000.00   50,00,000.00  

 
Software 0.00 0.00  60,00,000.00   20,00,000.00  

 
Network Infra 0.00 12,35,323.00  20,00,000.00     20,00,000.00  

 
Miscellaneous  0.00 0.00     10,00,000.00       10,00,000.00  

 

Refurbishment
/ 
addition/altera
tion of existing 
facilities  

0.00 0.00  1,00,00,000.00       50,00,000.00  

Total 
Capital 
Exp. 

 
0.00 12,35,323.00   2,40,00,000.00    1,60,00,000.00  

    
  

Recurrin
g  

Course running 8,64,138.00 14.47,134.00 80,00,000.00 1,00,00000.00 

 
Manpower  11,002.00 2,66,443.00 10,00,000.00 20,00000.00 

 
Honoraria  0.00 13,49,999.00 9,00,000.00 9,00,000.00 

 
Institute 
overhead* 

0.00 14,00,000.00 17,00,000.00 12,00,000.00 

 
AMC 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,00,000.00 

 
Leased line 
rental  

0.00 0.00 40,00,000.00 40,00,000.00 



37 
 

 
 
*Institute Overhead exp. Is Rs. 1,00,000/- per month. For FY 2015-16 it was Rs.7,00,000/- (Since the 
Academy commenced working from Sept’15), it was paid in the FY 2016-17 along with Rs. 7,00,000/- due 
for the year 16-17 (on pro-rata basis up to the month of Oct’16). The remaining Rs.5,00,000/- due for the 
year 2016-17 were paid along with Rs. 12,00,000/- due for the FY 2017-18 in Oct’17. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Consumables 15,000.00 0.00 3,00,000.00 5,00,000.00 

 

Travel+ 
Contingency + 
expenses on 
the meetings of 
the Advisory 
Board and 
other 
Committees 
etc. 

1,94,112.00 1,93,576.00 10,00,000.00 10,00,000.00 

 
Advt. + Publ. 0.00 4,12,001.00 10,00,000.00 10,00,000.00 

    
  

 
Total 
Expenditure  

10,84,252.00 63,04,476.00 4,19,00,000.00 3,91,00,000.00 



38 
 

BOG/38/7 To Consider Proposal for Constitution of Committee for Regularization of 

Pay Matters of Research Engineers. 

 

Institute was sanctioned 04 posts of Research Engineer by MHRD in pre-revised scale of Rs 8000-

13500 vide letter No F No 26-11/2004-TS.I Dated 25/04/2005 (Annexure-A). As per BOG/2006.2.11 

and subsequent resolution these 04 posts were bifurcated into Research Engineer Grade-I (Rs 

10000-325-15200) and Research Engineer Grade-II (Rs 8000-275-13500) (Annexure-B). In pursuance 

of it Advertisement for both the posts were made and following selections were made in Research 

Engineer Grade-I  in the scale of Rs 10000-325-15200 (Annexure-C) and accordingly offer letter were 

issued (Annexure-D) 
 

1) Dr Sachin Kumar Jain(currently Assistant Professor) 

2) Mr A K Singh 

3) Dr K K Soundara Pandian 
 

Meanwhile Institute got additional  sanction of 03 more post of Research Engineers vide MHRD 

letter  No F No 26-11/2004-TS.I Dated 18/05/2009 in scale of Rs 8000-13500 (Annexure-E). After the 

implementation of 6th CPC the above 03 Research Engineers Grade-I were fixed in PB-3 with AGP of 

Rs 6000/ with seven non-compounded increments as applicable to Assistant Professor having PhD 

degree.  

Institute vide letter No IIITDMJ/Estt(FA)/MHRD/2012-13/193 Dated 26/04/2012 has requested 

MHRD to upgrade Grade pay of earlier recruited 03 Research Engineer Grade-I to Rs 6600/- 

(Annexure-F). However MHRD vide its letter F.No 26-11/2004-TS.1 Dated 26/07/2012 directed to 

justify the bifurcation of posts in Research Engineer Grade-I and Research Engineer Grade-II as same 

was not sanctioned by the MHRD (Annexure-G). Subsequent communications were made with the 

MHRD in this regard (Annexure-H). Finally as per MHRD letter No F.No 26-11/2004-TS.I Dated 

24/10/2014 MHRD has not accepted the request for upgradation of Research Engineers Grade-I to 

GP Rs 6600/- and also questioned categorisation of Research Engineer as faculty post as they lack 

qualification and experience similar to Assistant Professor in AGP Rs 6000/- (Annexure-I).  
 

Re-pay fixation for all 03 was done and 07 non-compounded increments were deducted in October 

2015(Annexure-J). Dr Sachin Kumar Jain and Mr Awadesh Kumar Singh are presently drawing salary 

as per re-fixation. However, as per the instructions of the then Director, Dr KK Soundara Pandian’s 

revised pay fixation order was put on hold till further orders (Annexure-K).Thus, Dr Pandian, as on 

date, is drawing salary having component of 07 non compounded increments.  
 

Further, Dr Sachin Kumar Jain and Mr AK Singh case for recovery of excess payment made to them 

was processed not yet recovered. Recoverable amount for the individuals is as under (Annexure-L) 
 

Dr SK Jain: Salary to be recovered Rs 5,79,703/- + NPS Rs 58,765/- = Rs 6,38,378/- 
 

Mr AK Singh: Salary to be recovered Rs 8,37,058/- + NPS Rs 76,748/- = Rs 9,13,805/- 

 

Board is requested to constitute a committee for regularization of pay matters of Research 

Engineers. 

 



39 
 

 

 



40 
 

 

 



41 
 

 

 



42 
 

    

  



43 
 

 

 

 



44 
 

 

 



45 
 

 

 



46 
 

 

 

 



47 
 

 

 



48 
 

 

 

 



49 
 

 

 



50 
 

 

 

 



51 
 

 

 



52 
 

 

 



53 
 

 

 



54 
 

 

 

 



55 
 

 

 



56 
 

 

 



57 
 

 

 



58 
 

 

 

 



59 
 

 

 



60 
 

 

 



61 
 

 

 

 



62 
 

 

 



63 
 

 

 



64 
 

 

 

 



65 
 

 

 



66 
 

 

 



67 
 

 

 



68 
 

 

 



69 
 

 

 



70 
 

 

 



71 
 

 

 



72 
 

 

 

 



73 
 

 

 



74 
 

BOG/38/8 To Consider Proposal for Grant of Loan for Recurring Purposes to the 

Institute from Internal Corpus for Meeting Short of Grant-in-Aid for FY 

2017-18. 

 

The Institute has received Rs. 1050.00 lakh as Grant-in- Aid from MHRD, Out of which 

600.00 lakh for General Expenditure and Rs. 450.00 lakh for Salary. The Institute is having 

lack of funds in all heads. Fund position of the Institute is as under: 

     
Rs. In lakh 

S.N. PARTICULARS 
GENERAL 

EXPENDITURE         
OH 31 

SALARY                                       
OH 36 

TOTAL 

      
SC & 

ST 
GEN   

1 

Release Made 
During FY 2017-

18 including 
unspent GIA of 
previous year 

600.00 258.90 510.97 1369.87 

2 
Expenditure 

Incurred up to 
September 2017 

756.87 57.31 587.71 1549.02 

3 
Unspent Balance 
as on 01.10.2017 

-156.87 201.59 -76.74 201.59/ -233.61 

 

The Institute is making demands for Grant-in-Aid on monthly basis from MHRD and would 

receive funds and as of trend in previous years and current year the Institute may require to 

take a loan from internal corpus. 

The Board is requested to accord administrative approval for taking a loan from internal 

corpus for meeting short of Grant-in-Aid for current financial year and the same will be 

reported to the Board in next meeting.  The loan will be paid back on receipt of funds. 

 

 

 

 

 



75 
 

BOG/38/9 To Consider Proposal for Administrative Approval for taking loan from 

HEFA Constituted by MHRD for Providing Loan to CFTIs for Creation Capital 

Assets. 

 

Higher Education Funding agency has been set up by Government of India for financing the 

infrastructure in centrally funded institutions. MHRD, Government of India has 

communicated HEFA –Credit Policy Framework copy attached as BOG/38/Annexure – VII. 

Board is requested to consider proposal for administrative approval for taking loan from 

HEFA for creation of capital assets. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



76 
 

Annexure – VII 

 

 



77 
 

 

 



78 
 

 

 



79 
 

 

 



80 
 

 

 



81 
 

 

 



82 
 

 

 



83 
 

 

 



84 
 

 

 



85 
 

 

 



86 
 

BOG/38/10 To Consider Proposal of Review of Enhancement of Salary of Contractual 

Employees {BOG/31/18(ii)}. 

 

As per BOG/31/18(ii) Enhancement in Salary of contractual employees is being done at the 

rate of 10% of consolidated salary. In most of cases consolidated salary has been derived 

from gross salary (basic salary + allowances) of equivalent post. On implementation of this 

norm it has been observed that contractual employees are getting more remuneration than 

regular employees in equivalent post. It is proposed that enhancement of consolidated 

salary of contractual employees may be linked with change of DA rates and accordingly 

annual enhancement on consolidated salary may be granted to such employees. Copy of 

BOG/31/18(ii) is placed as BOG/38/Annexure – VIII. 

Board is requested to consider the proposal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



87 
 

Annexure – VIII 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



88 
 

BOG/38/11 To Consider Proposal for Confirmation of Services of non-faculty employee 
on completion of probation period.  
 

 

Probation period of one non-faculty employee Ms. Menika Patel, Assistant Registrar 
(Library) Erstwhile Assistant Librarian is completed on 15/01/2013.  Her performance during 
the period was satisfactory and She has completed all the requirements such as PVR/APAR, 
medical fitness, caste verified wherever it was applicable and no adverse is reported against 
her. Board is requested to confirm services of Ms. Menika Patel as Assistant Registrar 
(Library). 
   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



89 
 

 

The Institute has prepared Annual Report for FY 2016-17. Board is requested to accord 

approval for placing the same before both the houses of the Parliament. Copy of Annual 

Report will be placed in the meeting itself. 

  

BOG/38/12 To Consider Annual Report of the Institute for FY 2016-17. 



90 
 

BOG/38/13 Agenda Item for Ratification 

i) Lien allowed to Dr. Jawar Singh for joining IIT Patna as Associate 
Professor. 

 

Dr. Jawar Singh, Associate Professor has been offered appointment to the post of Associate 

Professor at IIT Patna.  He requested for lien for a period of two years to join IIT Patna and 

relieve him wef 15 December 2017(A/N) while retaining the lien (Associate Professor) for 

two years at PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur. His request has been approved by the Chairperson BOG 

and approval copy is placed as BOG/38/Annexure-IX. 

Board is request to ratify the same. 

  



91 
 

Annexure-IX 

 

 



92 
 

BOG/38/13 Agenda Item for Ratification 

ii) Resignation of Mr. Saket Saurav from post of Research Engineer and 
Resignation of Dr. Samrat Rao from post of Assistant Professor. 

 

a) Mr. Saket Saurav, Research Engineer has tendered his resignation from post of Research 

Engineer wef 31.08.2017 and the same has been approved by the Chairperson BOG. Copy 

of approval is placed as BOG/38/Annexure-X.  

b) Dr. Samrat Rao, Assistant Professor (on contract) in ME discipline has been selected as 

Assistant Professor in IIT Jammu. Dr Rao has tendered resignation w.e.f 

01/12/2017(A/N). The resignation has been accepted by the Chairperson, Board of 

Governors on 24/10/2017. Copy of approval is placed as BOG/38/Annexure-XI. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



93 
 

Annexure- X 

 



94 
 

 

 

 



95 
 

Annexure- XI 

 

 



96 
 

BOG/38/14 To Consider Adoption of Revision of Pay for Faculty of the Institute 
Following Pay Revision of Central Government Employees as per 
Recommendations of 7th CPC. 

 

Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India as issued letter Ref. No. 

F.No. 15-4/2017-TC dated October 27, 2017 pertaining to revision of pay of faculty members 

of the Institute following pay revision of central Government employees as per 

recommendations of 7th CPC. Board is requested to accord approval for adoption of revision 

of pay. Copy of MHRD letter is placed as BOG/38/Annexure-XII. 

 

  



97 
 

Annexure-XII 

 



98 
 

 

 



99 
 

 

 



100 
 

 

 



101 
 

 

 



102 
 

 

 

 



103 
 

 

 



104 
 

 

 

 



105 
 

 


